

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

MISSISSIPPI BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AMERICA'S CREDIT UNION,
ARVEST BANK, BANK OF FRANKLIN,
and THE COMMERCIAL BANK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and ROHIT CHOPRA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-792-CWR-LGI

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND MISSISSIPPI ECONOMIC COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Rule Adopts An Unprecedented And Impermissibly Broad Definition Of “Credit.”	6
A. Regulators have acknowledged for decades that discretionary overdraft services are not “credit” within the meaning of TILA.....	7
1. The 1968 Task Force Report.....	8
2. The Board’s 1977 Interpretive Letter	8
3. The Official Staff Commentary to Regulation Z	9
4. Regulations pursuant to the Truth in Savings Act	10
5. The Board’s 2006 <i>Amicus</i> Brief.....	10
6. Regulations pursuant to the Electronic Fund Transfer Act.....	12
7. Guidance from the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency	12
B. Discretionary overdraft services are different in kind from traditional credit products.....	13
II. The Rule Will Harm Consumers Because Financial Institutions Will Reduce Or End Their Overdraft Services.	16
A. Financial institutions will respond to the Rule by reducing or ending discretionary overdraft services.	17
B. Reducing the availability of and access to overdraft services will harm consumers.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	5
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	6
Statutes	
Federal Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1601.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1602.....	4, 7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1604.....	4, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1605.....	9, 11
Truth in Savings Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11
Regulations and Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 7.4002	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	15
CFPB Overdraft Lending: Very Large Financial Institutions, 89 Fed. Reg. 106,768 (Dec. 30, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
CFPB Office of Research Publication No. 2023-9, <i>Overdraft and Nonsufficient Funds Fees, Insights from the Making Ends Meet Survey and Consumer Credit Panel</i> (Dec. 2023)	23
Consumer Bankers Ass’n, <i>CBA Releases National Empirical Survey Results Showing Consumer Value and Need for Bank Overdraft Products</i> (Mar. 21, 2024)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. Reserve Bd. Sys. Task Grp., <i>Bank Credit-Card and Check-Credit Plans</i> (July 1968)	8
Fed. Reserve Sys., Official Staff Interpretations, 42 Fed. Reg. 22,360-02 (May 3, 1977).....	8, 9
Fed. Reserve Sys., Truth in Lending, Official Staff Commentary, 46 Fed. Reg. 50,288-01 (Oct. 9, 1981)	9, 10
Fed. Reserve Sys., Truth in Savings, 70 Fed. Reg. 29,582 (May 24, 2005)	10
Fed. Reserve Sys., Electronic Fund Transfers, 74 Fed. Reg. 59,033 (Nov. 17, 2009).....	12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>When a Company Declines Your Credit or Debit Card</i> (Aug. 2022)	15
Fin. Health Network, <i>Overdraft Trends Amid Historic Policy Shifts</i> (Jun. 1, 2023)	21
Michael J. Hsu, Acting Comptroller, Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Remarks before the Consumer Federation of America’s 34th Annual Financial Services Conference: “Reforming Overdraft Programs to Empower and Promote Financial Health”</i> (Dec. 8, 2021)	20
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter No. 914 (Aug. 3, 2001)	13
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter No. 1082 (May 17, 2007).....	12, 13
